are available at *www.prc.gov,* Docket Nos. MC2024–242, CP2024–248.

#### Sean C. Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2024–08847 Filed 4–24–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

## POSTAL SERVICE

### Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>™</sup>. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: April 25, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service® hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on April 18, 2024, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage® Contract 221 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024–239, CP2024–245.

#### Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2024–08853 Filed 4–24–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

## POSTAL SERVICE

### Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Negotiated Service Agreement

**AGENCY:** Postal Service<sup>™</sup>. **ACTION:** Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: April 25, 2024.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405. SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The United States Postal Service<sup>®</sup> hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on April 18, 2024, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Contract 220 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024–236, CP2024–242.

#### Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2024–08838 Filed 4–24–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

## POSTAL SERVICE

### Product Change—Priority Mail and USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Negotiated Service Agreement

AGENCY: Postal Service<sup>TM</sup>. ACTION: Notice.

**SUMMARY:** The Postal Service gives notice of filing a request with the Postal Regulatory Commission to add a domestic shipping services contract to the list of Negotiated Service Agreements in the Mail Classification Schedule's Competitive Products List. **DATES:** Date of required notice: April 25, 2024.

# **FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:** Sean Robinson, 202–268–8405.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:** The United States Postal Service<sup>®</sup> hereby gives notice that, pursuant to 39 U.S.C. 3642 and 3632(b)(3), on April 19, 2024, it filed with the Postal Regulatory Commission a USPS Request to Add Priority Mail & USPS Ground Advantage<sup>®</sup> Contract 223 to Competitive Product List. Documents are available at www.prc.gov, Docket Nos. MC2024–241, CP2024–247.

#### Sean Robinson,

Attorney, Corporate and Postal Business Law. [FR Doc. 2024–08845 Filed 4–24–24; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 7710–12–P

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

[Release No. 34–99993; File No. SR– NYSEARCA–2024–33]

### Self-Regulatory Organizations; NYSE Arca, Inc.; Notice of Filing and Immediate Effectiveness of a Proposed Rule Change To Modify Rule 6.91P–O

April 19, 2024 Pursuant to Section 19(b)(1)<sup>1</sup> of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act")<sup>2</sup> and Rule 19b–4 thereunder,<sup>3</sup> notice is hereby given that, on April 5, 2024, NYSE Arca, Inc. ("NYSE Arca" or "Exchange") filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission ("Commission") the proposed rule change as described in Items I and II below, which Items have been prepared by the self-regulatory organization. The Commission is publishing this notice to solicit comments on the proposed rule change from interested persons.

### I. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Terms of Substance of the Proposed Rule Change

The Exchange proposes to modify Rule 6.91P–O (Electronic Complex Order Trading) to specify that a Complex Customer Cross Order received during a Complex Order Auction ("COA") would result in the early end of the COA. The proposed rule change is available on the Exchange's website at *www.nyse.com*, at the principal office of the Exchange, and at the Commission's Public Reference Room.

### II. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

In its filing with the Commission, the self-regulatory organization included statements concerning the purpose of, and basis for, the proposed rule change and discussed any comments it received on the proposed rule change. The text of those statements may be examined at the places specified in Item IV below. The Exchange has prepared summaries, set forth in sections A, B, and C below, of the most significant parts of such statements.

A. Self-Regulatory Organization's Statement of the Purpose of, and the Statutory Basis for, the Proposed Rule Change

1. Purpose

The Exchange proposes to modify Rule 6.91P–O (Electronic Complex Order Trading) to specify that a Complex Customer Cross ("Complex C2C") Order received during a COA would result in the early end of the COA. This proposed functionality is not new or novel and mirrors a recently adopted rule requiring that a COA in progress ends early upon the receipt of a Complex QCC Order in the same complex strategy as the COA.<sup>4</sup> As

<sup>1 15</sup> U.S.C. 78s(b)(1).

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>2</sup> 15 U.S.C. 78a.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>3</sup> 17 CFR 240.19b–4.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>4</sup> See Rule 6.91–O(f)(3)(E). See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 99597 (February 23, 2024), 89 FR 14906 (February 29, 2024 (SR– Continued